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NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Jeff Pokorny
Service Director
City of University Heights
2300 Warrensville Center Road
University Heights, OH 44118

Dear Mr. Pokorny:

Ohio EPA has completed an audit for a portion of your municipal storm water program. Our
audit primarily focused on implementation of minimum control measure (MCM) #6: Pollution
Prevention and Good Housekeeping for Municipal Operations. This program is a requirement of
the Ohio EPA General Storm Water National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Permit for Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewers Systems (MS4s) #OHQ000002 and Ohio
Administrative Code 3745-39.

On August 8, 2013, Ohio EPA met with you to determine compliance with the NPDES permit
and the Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP). In performing this audit, Ohio EPA
implemented the Municipal Storm Water Program Evaluation Guide developed by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency.

Attached are the Municipal Storm Water Program Evaluation and Field Inspection Worksheet(s)
completed for your community. Please review these documents in detail to determine specific
elements where your pollution prevention and good housekeeping program needs improvement.
In addition, you will find comments suggesting ways to improve your MS4 program. The
following is a summary of our audit findings:

Violations:

Failure to develop a storm water pollution prevention plan (SWP3) for Kerwin
Yard. This is a violation of Part lll.B.6.c of the Small MS4 NPDES permit #OHQ000002
and Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 6111.04 and 6111.07. This facility conducts operations
described in 40 CFR Part 122.26(b)(14), and as such, must have an SWP3. The City of
University Heights has not developed an SWP3 for this municipal facility. The NPDES
permit #OHQ000002 required SWP3s to be developed and implemented at all such
municipal facilities within 2 years of NPDES permit renewal, i.e., June 4, 2011.
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Failure to develop, implement and enforce a program to eliminate illicit
discharges. This is a violation of Part I11.B.3.a of the NPDES permit and ORG 6111.04
and 6111.07. Although the City is working with the Cuyahoga County Board of Health
(CCBH) to identify illicit discharges via dry weather screening and sampling, the City
does not have a plan to eliminate the illicit discharges identified by the CCBH. Please be
aware that the NPDES permit not only requires you to conduct studies to identify
sources of illicit discharge, but you must also have a plan to eliminate them and
demonstrate that you are actively implementing that plan. Please provide me with a copy
of the City's illicit discharge plan for elimination.

• Failure to provide controls for reducing or eliminating the discharge of pollutants
from Kerwin Yard. This is a violation of Part Ill.B.6.d.iii.2 of the Small MS4 NPDES
Permit #OHQ000002 and ORC 6111.04 and 6111.07. This violation was noted for the
following operations at Kerwin Yard:

o Failure to keep the scrap dumpster covered to prevent the collection and
discharge of wastewater to the MS4.

Kerwin Yard is also used for mulch storage during the City's landscaping season. Mulch
was not present on the date of this inspection. The MS4 permit does not authorize the
City to discharge leachate or wastewater, thus controls for these unauthorized
discharges must be implemented immediately. Further, measures must be taken to
minimize the potential for discharges of pollutants to the MS4. Implementing practices
such as secondary containment, inlet protection, lidded dumpsters and capping floor
drains achieves this goal. Please review the comments within the attached Municipal
Storm Water Program Evaluation and Maintenance Facility Field Inspection Worksheets
regarding these operations.

Deficiencies:
• To meet the mapping obligations of NPDES Permit #OHQ000002, the map must be

updated to show catch basins, ditches and other conduits in the City's MS4. Please
ensure that a comprehensive map of the City's MS4 is produced and completed no later
than June 4, 2014.

The City has not provided any storm water pollution prevention guidance materials to
field staff that they can take out with them in the field or have at their work stations. By
making materials available to staff at the field level, implementation of storm water BMPs
should improve.

The City has not developed contract language to require storm water BMP
implementation when a third-party provides municipal operations on behalf of the City.
Contract language must be added to all contracts with such parties, e.g., operators that
provide car impoundment, herbicide/ pesticide application and mulching services, as well
as road maintenance activities and emergency repairs. Further, we recommend periodic
inspection of their operations to assure that they are implementing BMPs.
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The City does not have a certified applicator to carry out the City's pesticide applications.
The City must have at least one licensed applicator on staff at all times. For further
information about licensing, please contact the Ohio Department of Agriculture Pesticide
& Fertilizer Regulation Section at (614) 728-6987. In addition, the City's Fertilizer and
Pesticide Application Plan has not been developed. The development of a formal
application plan is an important tool in minimizing the application of storm water
pollutants. Please provide me with a copy of an application plan. For more information
refer to the Municipal Storm Water Program Evaluation on Pesticides, Herbicides &
Fertilizers.

Please review my comments and provide me with a letter of response indicating the actions you
will take to address my concerns. Your response should be received no later than October
14, 2013. Please note that this response does not replace the requirement to submit an Annual
Report. Your annual report for 2013 will be due on April 1, 2014.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1128 or via e-mail at
robert.hrusovskycepa.ohio.qov. You can also contact Dan Bogoevski at (330) 963-1145 or via
email at danbogoevskiepa.ohio.qov.

Sincerely,

Assistant to the District
Division of Surface Water

BH:ddw

Enclosure



FIELD INSPECTION WORKSHEET
MS4 SWMP Evaluation

Kerwin Yard Field Inspection Worksheet

Permittee: City of University Heights
Address of facility: 2170 Kerwin Road	 Size of facility: 025 acres
Date of visit: Augt 8, 2013	 Time of visit: 1:00 PM
Provide the name(s) and title(s) of permittee staff present during inspection

Name	 Title
Jeffery Pokorny	 Service Director

Evaluator Observations:
SWP3 or stormwater plan
Has the maintenance facility developed a SWP3 or 	 NO
stormwater plan?
Does the plan include a site map, list of pollutant	 NO
sources, BMPs, and maintenance procedures?
Does the permittee conduct and document periodic	 NO
inspections of the facility?
Are storm drains labeled and free of debris?	 No storm drains on the property.
Vehicle maintenance, fueling and washing
Are vehicle maintenance activities conducted in a 	 NIA. No vehicle maintenance activities occur here.
designated place not exposed to stormwater?
Are fueling stations properly designed with spill kits 	 There are no fueling stations on the property.
nearby?
Are vehicles washed on-site? Is wash water 	 There is no vehicle washing on the property.
discharged to the MS4 or sanitary sewer?
Material storage

Are all materials that are potential stormwater 	 Mulch is generally stored here when the City orders it for
contaminants stored under cover or in secondary 	 city landscaping. The mulch is not stored here for very

long. There is no mulch being stored currently. Youngcontainment?	 trees are also stored here to be planted around the City.
Hazardous waste management
A
stored to prevent exposure to sto

re all hazardous materials properly labeled and	 Hazardous waste is not stored on the property.
rn-iwater runoff? 

Waste management
Are waste bins covered with waste properly disposed 	 No. A scrap dumpster is on the property and it is not
in containers?	 covered.
How is landscape waste stored?	 Landscape waste is not stored here.
Spill response
Does the facility have a spill response plan, and are	 NO
spill kits readily available?
Employee training
What type of stormwater training do maintenance staff 	 No employees, just a yard.
receive?
Notes or additional information:

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3)
The City is required to develop an SWP3 for Kerwin Yard. The SWP3 must contain a map indicating the location of
potential pollutant sources, the control measures (best management practices) implemented to minimize or eliminate
the discharge of pollutants, and the drainage systems and patterns. The City should show all catch basins, storm
sewers and points of discharge for storm water from this property and delineate drainage areas to each outfall. Refer to



Part 5.1 of the Ohio EPA General NPDES Permit for industrial Activities #OHR000005 to determine other required
content of the SWPPP. This permit can be downloaded from our website at
htt://www.epa.ohio.qov!dsw/permitsJGP IndustrialStormWater.aspx. In developing the SWP3, the City must evaluate
where all water is draining throughout the property, including an assessment of non-storm water discharges. The goal
is to certify that there are no illicit discharges from the property to the MS4.

When the City purchases mulch, it is stored at Kerwin Yard until it has been spread throughout the City as landscaping.
If mulch is stored for a long enough period of time it will start to decompose and produce leachate. As a part of the
SWP3, controls and procedures should be implemented to prevent or reduce the discharge of leachate to the City's
MS4.

Scrap Dumpster
A scrap dumpster is located on the Kerwin Yard property (Figure 1). This dumpster is not covered. The dumpster must
be covered with a lid or tarp to prevent the collection of storm water and the formation of leachates. Also, there is some
trash and debris spilled around the dumpster which must be cleaned up and put into the dumpster.

INPSECTION PHOTOS
Kerwin Yard

Date Taken: August 8, 2013

Figure 1: This photo shows the scrap dumpster which is not covered. This dumpster must be
covered to prevent the collection of storm water and the formation of leachates. Some
trash and debris is spilled around the dumpster, as well. Good housekeeping is needed
around the dumpster making sure the area is kept clean.



FIELD INSPECTION WORKSHEET
MS4 SWMP Evaluation

Service Department Field Inspection Worksheet

Permittee: City of University Heights
Address of facility: 2300 Warrensville Center Road 	 Size of facility: I acre
Date of visit: August 8, 2013	 I Time of visit: 12:00 PM
Provide the name(s) and title(s) of permittee staff present during inspection

Name	 Title
Jeffery Pokorny	 Service Director

Evaluator Observations:
SWP3 or stormwater plan
Has the maintenance facility developed a SWP3 or	 YES
stormwater plan?
Does the plan include a site map, list of pollutant	 YES
sources, BMPs, and maintenance procedures?

Does the perrnittee conduct and document periodic 	 YES
inspections of the facility?
Are storm drains labeled and free of debris? 	 YES
Vehicle maintenance, fueling and washing

Are vehicle maintenance activities conducted in a	 YES. Vehicle maintenance is conducted in the garage
where the floor drains are connected to the sanitary sewerdesignated place not exposed to stormwater? 	 system.

Are fueling stations properly designed with spill kits	 Spill kits are nearby. Fueling is conducted inside the
nearby?	 _garage.
Are vehicles washed on-site? Is wash water 	 Vehicles are washed inside the garage where the floor
discharged to the MS4 or sanitary sewer? 	 drains are connected to sanitary.
Material storage
Are all materials that are potential stormwater	 YES
contaminants stored under cover or in secondary
containment?
Hazardous waste management
Are all hazardous materials properly labeled and 	 YES. Hazardous waste is stored inside the garage and the
stored to prevent exposure to stormwater runoff? 	 bins are properly labeled. The used oil tank is correctly

labeled, but the pans that catch the used oil must also be
labeled "Used Oil.

Waste management
Are waste bins covered with waste properly disposed	 YES. The recycle bin for the public is roofed, but the door
in containers?	 is left open. The door is closed at the end of each day.
How is landscape waste stored? 	 Landscape waste is not stored here.
Spill response
Does the facility have a spill response plan, and are 	 YES
spill kits readily available?
Employee training
What type of storrnwater training do maintenance staff 	 Annual training.
receive?
Notes or additional information:

Used Oil
The used oil container located inside the Service Department garage is properly labeled 'Used Oil" (Figure 1). The pans
used to catch used oil are not labeled. These pans must be labeled as 'Used Oil". Please be aware that all cont ai ners



which are to be used to contain used oil must be labeled as 'Used Oil.

Vehicle Storage
Garbage trucks are parked outside in the Street Department's parking lot (Figure 2). There are no signs of any leaks
from the trucks, but encourage the staff to always be on the look-out for any leaks from these vehicles. If a leak is
found, it must be immediately cleaned up using oil dry and a drip pan must be placed under the leak until maintenance
can be performed on the vehicle.

INPSECTION PHOTOS
Service Department

Date Taken: August 8, 2013

Fig. 1 (Left): This photo shows the used oil container stored inside the garage. The container is
correctly labeled, but the pans, used catch the used oil, must also be labeled "Used Oil".

Fig. 2 (Right): This photo shows garbage trucks that are parked outside in the Service
Department's parking lot. No stains from vehicle leaks are visible on the pavement, but
encourage the staff to always be on the look-out for leaks, clean up leaks with oil dry and
place drip pans under any leaks as soon as possible.

Fig. 3 (Left): This photo shows the recycle bin set for the public to dispose of recycle materials.
The dumpster is covered, but the door is left open during the day. The door is shut at the
end of each day.

Fig. 4 (Right): This photo shows the storage of vehicle fluids inside the garage. The drums are
clearly labeled and stored over secondary containment.



Municipal Storm Water Program Evaluation
MS4 Maintenance Component Worksheet

Date of Evaluation

August 8, 2013

Evaluator Names Title

Bobby Hrusovsky, DSW, NEDO

MS4 Permittee

University Heights, 3G000081*BG

Instructions: Use this worksheet as a guide for
questioning MS4 staff and reviewing applicable
documents. Keep in mind that additional
questions may be necessary based on local
regulations, MS4 permit requirements,
implementation strategies, or Water quality issues.
Remember to obtain copies of any applicable
documents or files which may assist in writing the
MS4 evaluation report.

Staff Interviewed
Name	 DepartmentlAgency	 Phone Number/Email

Jeff Pokorny	 Service Director	
(216) 932-7800 ext. 215
jpokorflyuniversityheig hts. corn

MS4 Mapping
Interview Questions 	 Response

Ouffalls and receiving waters mapped? 	 YES
Catch basins?	 NO
Pipes, ditches, other conduits?	 NO

No ditches, all pipes
Public stormwater facilities (BMPs) ?	NO
Private stormwater facilities (BMPs)?	 NO
How are maps used (i.e. tracking illicit 	 Maintenance purposes, repair locations,
discharges)?	 county uses map for ouffall locations and

monitoring.

Applicable Documents	 Reviewed Obtained
Map(s) of MS4 system	 YES	 YES

Notes
MS4 Mapping
To meet the mapping obligations of NPDES Permit #OHQ000002, i.e., the MS4 permit in effect from
2009-2014, the map must show catch basins and publicly-owned storm sewers, ditches, conduits and
storm water management facilities (including publicly-owned post-construction BMPs and underground
detention). In addition, the map must show privately-owned storm water management facilities
constructed as post-construction BMPs for new development or redevelopment which has occurred since
April 21 2003. This comprehensive map must be completed by the end of your current NPDES permit
coverage term, i.e., June 4, 2014,

Catch Basin Cleaning
Interview Question 	 Response

Schedule established for inspections and cleaning? 	 YES
The City cleans about 350 catch basins per
year, on a three year program.

Is cleaning and maintenance of catch basins tracked: 	 YES



How are spoils materials disposed of?

	

	 The City contracts out catch basin cleaning
operations. The spoils are hauled directly to the
landfill to be disposed of. They are not stored
anywhere before being hauled to the landfill.

Are storm drain pipes inspected?	 YES

Proactive or only in response to blockage event?

	

	 Pipe inspections are part of the City's five-year
television inspection and cleaning orogram.

Applicable Documents	 Reviewed	 Obtained
List of active municipal construction projects 	 YES	 YES

List of municipal projects covered under the Ohio EPA general storm water 	 No
NPDES permit for construction activities	 Permitted

Const,
NOTE: Permit is only required if project disturbs 1 or more acre (5 or more 	 Projects
acres for "routine maintenance")

Stormwater Management Facilities Operation and Maintenance
Interview Questions	 Response

Public facilities inspected?	 NO

Frequency:

	

	 The City does not have any public storm water
management facilities.

Private facilities inspected?	 NO

Frequency:

	

	 The City does not have any private storm water
management facilities.

Checklist used for inspections? 	 N/A

Have maintenance standards and procedures been	 N/A
established for these facilities?

How is maintenance prioritized? Is data evaluated to 	 N/A
target maintenance resources?

Applicable Documents	 Reviewed	 Obtained
Inspection checklist 	 NO	 NO

Road Maintenance
Interview Questions	 Response

Streets regularly swept? 	 YES

Frequency:

	

	 City streets are swept about three times a year,
but may vary.

Frequency based on water quality factors (e.g.	 YES
proximity to streams)?

Street sweeping is generally based on the
City's topography. The streets at rower
elevations will be swept

How are spoils disposed of?

	

	 Street sweeping operations are also contracted
out to a third paytreet sweepings, like catch



Road Maintenance
Interview Questions	 Response

basin cleanings, are hauled directly to a landfill
to be disposed of.

Does the community collect road kill? 	 YES

What do they do with the carcasses? 	 Road kill is collected by a third party, which the
City contracts out, and hauled directly to a

NOTE: MS4s are not obligated to collect road kill, but 	 landfill to be disposed of.
if they do, can be disposed in dumpsters or taken to a
licensed, Class II composting facility. Cannot have pile
of carcasses stacked up. This is open dumping.
Does the community have a leaf collection program? 	 YES

What do they do with the collected leaves?	 The City collects the leaves in a rubbish packer
and the collected leaves are hauled to JJAK

NOTE: Landfills have been banned from accepting	 Composting in Cleveland, a compost facility.
yard waste, so MS4 cannot place leaves and yard
waste in dumpster. Must be composted at a licensed
Class IV composting facility. Communities may
temporarily store leaves awaiting transport to a
composting facility but leafate must be prevented from
discharging.
BMPs used during road maintenance activities? 	 YES

Describe types of road maintenance conducted by 	 Pothole repairs - The City only repair on dry
community staff and the BMPs used 	 days when there is no potential for storm water

pollution.
The City contracts out all other maintenance
operations to third parties.

BMP guidance available to field staff? 	 NO
The City does provide annual training to all field
staff, but no guidance material is available to
them other than that.

Deicers used by MS4?	 YES

Type and amount of deicer and additives tracked?	 Rock Salt

What measures are being taken to minimize the	 The City has established a 'Sensible Salting
application of deicers?	 Program" which only applies salt to main

streets, intersections and hills, places where
people apply their brakes. The City does not
apply salt on residential side streets.

Sand/salt swept up after application? 	 YES

Row soon?	 Salt is swept up if there is a spill from a truck.
Weather permitting; the salted areas at low
elevations are swept as well.

Does your community operate a snow stockpile yard to	 NO
store snow that has been removed from community



Road Maintenance
Interview Questions	 Response

streets and parking lots?

If YES, location of the yards:

Has your community considered implementing best 	 N/A
management practices to control the discharge of
pollutants from snowmelt associated with snow storage
yards?

If YES, what BMFs have you implemented?

Applicable Documents	 Reviewed	 Obtained
BMP guidance	 NO	 NO
Street sweeping records	 L_YES	 YES
Deicer application records	 YES	 YES

Notes
Deicer Usage
Please be aware that the Annual Report requires deicer information to be reported on a January to
December calendar year basis. This may require you to adjust how you summarize salt usage data, as
most communities have typically been tracking usage on a winter season basis. Please keep in mind that
the City is required to track salt usage as well as the use of additives, i.e., brine, beet juice.

Flood Management
Interview Questions	 Response -

Inventory of flood management structures completed? 	 NO
The City does not have any flood management
structures in place.

Structures been assessed for stormwater retrofit? 	 N/A

New structures include water quality considerations? 	 NIA

Applicable Documentsreviewed	 Obtained
Inventory	 NO	 I	 NO

Facilities Operation & Maintenance
Interview Questions 	 Response

Inventory of MS4 facilities complete (i.e. facilities 	 YES
owned and operated by the MS4)?

Types of facilities included
These need their own NPDES storm water permit for
industrial activities, if there is a discharge of runoff
from these operations:

Response	 SWP3 Developed?
• Landfills Type-. 	 N/A, since do not operate
• Airports	 NO	 N/A, since do not operate
• Shipping Ports or Marinas 	 NO	 NIA, since do not operate
• Steam Electric Power Plants	 NO	 N/A, since do not operate
• Wastewater Treatment Plants ^! 1 MGD or with 	 NO	 N/A, since do not operate



NO• Composting Operations
( No discharge of leachate permitted

N/A, since do not operate

Facilities
	

& Maintenance
Interview Que
	

Res
a pretreatment program

NOTE: No permit or SWP3 required if facility
has no exposure However, even if a No
Exposure Certification has been submitted for
the facility, inspect to verify validity.

These do not need their own permit, but do have to
develop an SWP3 unless noted as N/A:

• Impound Lots
• Leaf Collection Yards

v' No discharge of leafate permitted
• Maintenance Yards

> How many do they operate? _1__,
> List facility names/locations:

Kerwin Yard
2170 Kerwin Rd.

Response	 SWP3 Developed?
NO	 N/A, since do not operate
NO	 N/A

Solid Waste Transfer Stations or Operations
" Under landfill permit if community

owns the transfer station and the
landfill where waste will be taken

v' If not, then SWP3 is only needed if
vehicle maintenance, equipment
washing or fueling activities occur at
the transfer station, or if a portion of
the facility is involved with recycling or
composting

Parks & Cemeteries
> How many in UA? _l__

List facility names/locations:

Purvis Park
14260 Cedar Rd.

• Parking Lots
> How many do they operate?
> List facility name/locations:

• Bus Terminals
• Vehicle Maintenance Garages

> How many do they operate? _1_
> List facility name/locations:

NO
	

NIA, since do not operate

YES
	

N/A

NO
	

N/A

NO
	

N/A, since do not operate
YES
	

YES

Service Department
2300 Warrensville Center Rd.	 *SWP3 (or, in case of airport and shipping port,

NPDES permit for industrial storm water)
required only if vehicle maintenance, equipment
clean inq or deicinQ orerations occur.



Facilities Operation & Maintenance
Interview Questions	 Response

Facilities inspected?	 Service Department - YES
Kerwin Yard - NO

NOTE: Go through list above where YES is response
and write in answers for each activity.

Frequency:	 The Service Department is inspected once per
year.

NOTE: Go through list above where YES is response
and write in answers for each activity.

Checklist used?	 YES

NOTE: Go through list above where YES is response
and write in answers for each activity. Checklist
should be part of SWP3.

Staff which perform the inspections (department or 	 Jeff Pokorny, Service Director
agency:

NOTE: Go through list above where YES is response
and write in answers for each activity. Checklist
should document name of inspector.

Is there a designated stormwater contact person for 	 YES
each facility?	 Jeff Pokorny, Service Director

NOTE: Go through list above where YES is response
and write in answers for each activity. Name is SWP3
should match name given. If not, SWP3 must be
updated.

Describe enforcement procedures used to address	 The City would enforce a progressive discipline:
noncompliance on a MS4-owner facility, i.e., what	 from a written warning to progressively more
disciplinary measures are taken against those that do	 serious punishments.
not implement standard operating procedures?

Parking lots owned/operated by the permitee swept? 	 YES

Frequency?	 City parking lots are generally swept on a
monthly basis. The Service Department parking
lot is swept on a weekly basis.

Do you operate any asphalt parking lots? 	 YES

Do you use any coal tar-based sealants on those 	 NO
asphalt parking lots?

The City uses MasterSeal Pavement Sealer.
NOTE: Some MS4s have banned the use of coal tar- 	 Ingredients include ball clay, asphalt and calcium
based sealants in their communities. Research from	 chloride.
the University of New Hampshire Stormwater Center
and by the City of Austin, TX, has shown these
sealants contaminate soil and runoff with PARs and



Facilities Operation & Maintenance
Interview Questions	 Response

benzo(a)pyrene, a known carcinogen. If a sealant
must be used, asphalt-based sealants are preferred.

Do you have any combined sewer systems?	 NO

If yes, do you have any combined sewer overflows? 	 N/A
> How many?
> Do you track frequency and volume?

Are you aware of any illicit cross connections between 	 NO
your sanitary sewer and MS4?	 The City consists of mostly over-under sewers. If

an illicit cross connection is found, the plan
If so, what is your plan to eliminate this illicit 	 would be to eliminate the connection
discharge?	 immediately. The CCBH has identified two illicit

discharges in the City of University Heights.
Have you investigated the extent of infiltration and 	 NO
inflow into storm sewer system?	 The City has done flow monitoring of the sanitary

sewer, but don't have records of it.

What methods have been used to conduct this	 N/A
investigation?

What are your plans to repair and eliminate this source 	 N/A
of illicit discharge?

Sewer spill and cleanup procedures in place? 	 YES

Applicable Documents	 Reviewed	 Obtained
Facility inventory	 YES	 YES
Facility SWP3	 YES	 YES

Notes
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3)
A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3) must be developed and implemented for Kerwin Yard.
Mulch, that the City purchases, is stored on this property when the City conducts landscaping operations.
Mulch that sits for an extended period of time will start to decompose and produce leachate. Leachate is
a waste water and cannot be discharged to waters of the State or MS4, A scrap dumpster is also stored
at Kerwin Yard.

The Ohio EPA General Storm Water NPDES Permit for Small MS4s #OHQ000002 requires the City of
University Heights to develop and begin implementing an SWP3 for Kerwin Yard within 2 years of permit
renewal, i.e., by June 4, 2011. The SWP3 must be developed to meet the requirements of Ohio EPA's
industrial general storm water permit OHR000004 as required by Part lll.B.6.c of the NPDES permit.

The above facility must be inspected at a frequency specified in the SWP3. Ohio EPA recommends that
facilities be inspected monthly. A comprehensive site evaluation must be conducted at least once per
year and a record of that inspection and its findings must be kept with the SWP3. If this annual inspection
reveals deficiencies in the SWP3 or BMPs that are ineffective, the SWP3 must be revised to correct the
problems. The SWP3 should contain a checklist to provide consistency to facility inspections. The SWP3
should also identify who is responsible for facility inspections as well as a storm water contact person for
the facility. For guidance on developing a site map, please reference Ohio EPA General Storm Water



Notes
NPDES Permit for Industrial Activities #0HR000005 Part 5.1.2 which can be accessed at
http://www. epa.ohic.gov/dsw/permrts/GP Ind ustrialStormWater.aspx.

Sources of Illicit Discharge
The City contracts with the Cuyahoga County Board of Health (CCBH) to conduct dry weather screening
of outfalls and to identify locations of illicit discharge. The CCBH has identified two illicit discharges, in
2012, in the City of University Heights. However, the City does not have a plan to identify the specific
sources of illicit discharges or have a plan to eliminate them. This is a violation of the NPDES permit
#0HQ000002. This is a deficiency in your MS4 program. The City must take the information contained in
the CCBH reports and develop a plan with timetables to eliminate the illicit discharges identified. In
addition, please review the CCBH program to assure that it includes screening for sources of illicit
discharge such as cross-connections and inflow and infiltration. If not, the City must develop a program to
identify and eliminate these sources of illicit discharge or add this to the services being provided by
CCBH.

Please provide me with a copy of the City's illicit discharge plan for elimination.

Pesticides, Herbicides & Fertilizers
Interview Questions 	 Response

Certified applicators used?	 NO

Integrated Pest Management (IPM) practices used? 	 The City is not sure.

Storage location of pesticides, herbicides, and 	 The City does not store pesticides, herbicides or
fertilizers:	 fertilizers. When needed, the City purchases

weed killer which is applied and disposed of that
day.

BMPs used during application:	 The City only spot-sprays a weed killer (an
herbicide) around municipal buildings and parks.
It is only applied on dry days and away from
waters of the state. The City does not apply
fertilizers. Cuyahoga County will apply pesticides
if the City needs it, although pesticides have not
been applied for the past few years.

Fertilizer/pesticide application plan utilized? 	 NO

Applicable Documents	 Reviewed	 Obtained
Fertilizer/pesticide application plan	 NO	 NO

Certified Applicator
The City does not have a certified applicator to carry out the City's pesticide applications. The City spot-
sprays small amounts of an herbicide each year. Please be aware that an herbicide is considered a
pesticide. The City must have at least one licensed applicator on staff at all times. For further information
about licensing, please contact the Ohio Department of Agriculture Pesticide & Fertilizer Regulation
Section at (614) 728-6987.

BMPs for Pesticide. Herbicide and Fertilizer Application
Pesticides, herbicides and fertilizers should not be applied when the forecast calls for rain. The label of
most products will provide guidance on when and how much of these materials should be applied. Do not
exceed manufacturers' recommendations. In addition, crews must be trained to avoid oversDrav and to



Notes
implement dry clean-up methods, e.g., sweep up, should spills occur. Under no circumstance should
crews hose spilled materials into storm drains. Storm drains near application areas can be temporarily
covered to prevent overspray or spills from entering the MS4. The usage of fertilizers can also be
reduced by replacing typical lawn-type grasses with natural, slow-growing grass species that require less
or no fertilizers to be sustained. The City of Cleveland is using this method to re-vegetate neighborhoods
where blighted homes have been razed. The City of Twinsburg recently planted a field with native
vegetation at their Stone House park. This will reduce costs to these cities to maintain these new
greenspaces.

Integrated Pest Management (IPM) is an effective and environmentally sensitive approach to pest
management that relies on a combination of common-sense practices. IPM programs use current,
comprehensive information on the life cycles of pests and their interaction with the environment. This
information, in combination with available pest control methods, is used to manage pest damage by the
most economical means, and with the least possible hazard to people, property, and the environment.
For further information, please refer to http://www.epa.gov/pesticides/factsheets/ipm.htm.

Example pesticide, herbicide and fertilizer application plans are available from our MS4 education
workshops. Information is archived at www epa.chio.gov/:)capp/storm  wateraspx.

Application Plan
The City does not have a documented pesticide, herbicide and fertilizer application plan. The application
records should keep track of the name of the substance being applied and the type of chemical, amount
used and time the material is being applied as well as who the applicator was. If a contractor is being
used as well, the City needs to include language into the contract that requires the contractor to consider
pollution controls where the activities undertaken are a potential source of storm water pollution.

Please provide me with a copy of the City's pesticide, herbicide and fertilizer application plan.

Standards, BMPs, & Outreach
Interview Questions	 Response

BMP technical guidance document available to 	 YES
maintenance staff?	 In the Service Department Office and at City

Hall.
MS4 use contractual staff to complete MS4	 YES
maintenance activities?
BMP guidance materials provided to contracted staff? 	 YES

The City gives contracted staff a copy of the
good housekeeping manual from Cuyahoga
County Board of Health.

Requirement to consider stormwater impacts and 	 NO
utilize appropriate BMPs in contracts?
Materials used to educate the public regarding 	 The City has brochures for the public and they
stormwater impacts on MS4 property (if applicable, 	 also attach signage onto catch basins around
i.e. public spaces):	 the City.

Pet Waste: No materials to educate the public
on pet waste impacts.

Litter Reduction: The City has signage around
the streets about litter.

Applicable Documents	 Reviewed I Obtained
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Contracted staff includes those that do road maintenance or fertilizer application, for example. Please be
sure to include language requiring pollution controls in all contracts and requests for proposal (RFPs)
where the activities are a potential source of storm water pollution. The operations of third party service
providers should be reviewed periodically by the City to ensure that the required pollution controls are
being implemented.

Interview Questions	 Response
Staff trained to identify potential storm water pollution 	 YES
sources which would result in an illicit discharge?

Frequency:

	

	 Once per year. Annual training was conducted in
2012, but it is yet to be conducted in 2013-

Materials used to train staff:

	

	 The Cuyahoga County Board of Health conducts
the annual training for the City. Materials used
include power points, handouts and a written
quiz at the end.

Applicable Documents	 Reviewed	 Obtained
Training materials	 YES	 YES

Notes
MS4 Staff Training
The City requested for more information of recommended training materials for the required annual
employee training. The NPDES permit #OHQ000002 requires the City to conduct at least one employee
training event on these topics per year. If key management staff attends a storm water education event,
it is expected that the information learned will be shared with the appropriate staff so that they can
conduct their job duties without causing storm water pollution. The City should also look to incorporate
training on storm water pollution prevention in any new employee-training program that may exist if that
employee's job duties have the potential to create storm water pollution or include illicit discharge
identification and elimination.

For training that the City organizes for its staff, please retain: (1) the agenda for the training session,
including the date that training was provided and names/organizations of the speakers, (2) an attendance
list with the signatures of attendees and (3) one copy of the materials used for training. For outside
training attended, include an agenda (if available) or a list of topics, the names of attendees, date
attended and a copy of any attendance certificate issued by the training organization.

The following materials may help with developing a training program:

Ohio EPA's Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention (OCAPP) has provided a number
of training opportunities on pollution prevention and good housekeeping for municipal operations over the
past several years. Materials presented at OCAPP's session are archived on the internet at:
http://epa.ohio.gov/ocapp/storm  water.asrx and can be used to provide training to your staff. Future
training events involving Ohio EPA are listed on this site as well.
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ODOT's Local Technical Assistance Program (LTAP) maintains a library of training videos, including
videos on storm water pollution prevention that can be borrowed at no cost. These videos and several
others are also available from Ohio EPA at no cost. Please contact Adrienne LaFavre at (330) 963-1250
for further information.

United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) has two to three webcasts per minimum
control measure that can be viewed at any time over the internet at www.epa.gov/npdes/traLning.

The Lake County (OH) Stormwater Management Department has developed a series of Toolbox Talks
that can be used during staff meetings to train maintenance staff on a single storm water pollution
prevention topic at a time. This tool is intended to provide training by eliciting discussion amongst the
staff and can be completed in less than 15 minutes per topic. Please contact Tim Miller, Director of the
LCSMD at (440) 350-5900 for further information.


